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All Applicants involved with the proposal must be listed for identification purposes. A proposal’s Letter
of Intent (LOJ) form must be submitted prior to a Ceriificate of Need application submission to OHCA by
the Appilicant(s), pursuant to Sections 19a-638 and 19a-639 of the Connecticut Gereral Staiutes and
Section 19a-643-79 of OHCA’s Regulations. Please compiete and submit Form 2030 to the
Commissioner of the Office of Health Care Access, 410 Capito! Avenue, MS# 13HCA, P.O. Box
340308, Hartford, Connecticut 06134-0308.

SECTION I. APPLICANT INFORMATION

if this proposal has more than two Applicants, please attach a separate sheet, supplying the same
information for each additional Applicant in the format presented in the following-table.;

3 . JACK DEGRADO, DDS

| STAFMORD DETNAL \
. GROUPLLC

"Name of Parent Eomoration

- Box, include a street mailing address for : ';

|| Cetified Mail  (Zip Code Required) . _ -

| imié'é'hfiﬁ? Ab;'il'ié'é‘htwétéiﬁgi Y B SN SUE SO I C R
P for Profit or P
NP for Nonprofit _ P L _
E'“ﬁ{i{é’é“iﬁé 'Kﬁiiiiééﬁf"ﬁé{}é‘féiéS&éﬁib o P S Yes R T
. Status? . No f

Gontaci Person, incuding Tile/Posiion: | DRJACKDEGRADO
| This Individual will be the Applicant Designee to . OWNER AND }
- receive all correspondence in this maiter, | MANAGING AGENT

" Contact Person's Mailing Address, f PO | 47 OAK STREET,
- Box, include a street mailing address for . STAMFORD, CT 06905
. Certified Mail  (Zip Code Required) 3 | o |

"Contact Person Telephone Number

203 325 4700

" 203 327 7832

! ENTALGROUP.COM
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SECTION iI. GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

a. Project Title: AQISITION OF A CONE BEAM CT UNIT

b. Project Proposal:

¢. Type of Project/Proposal, please check all that apply:

Inpatient Servicelsh
[ Medical/Surgical [] Cardiac [ Pediatric ] Maternity
[} Trauma Center [] Transpiantation Programs

] Rehabilitation (specify fype)
[1 Behavioral Heaith (Psychiatric and/or Substance Abuse Services)
[T Other Inpatient (specify)

Qutpatient Service{s):

[ Ambulatory Surgery Center "] Primary Care [ Oncology
] New Hospital Satellite Facility [ ] Emergency [] Urgent Care
[} Rehabilitation (specify fype) [ Central Services Facility

[l Behavioral Health (Psychiatric and/or Substance Abuse Services)
[1 Other Qutpatient (specify)

imaging:
1 MRI 1 CT Scanner { ] PET Scanner
[ ] CT Simulator [] PET/CT Scanner [ Linear Accelerator

[] Cineangiography Equipment X New Technology: CONE BEAM CT UNIT

Mon-Clinicab:

[} Facility Development [1 Non-Medical Equipment [ | Renovations
[] Change in Ownership or Control [ | Land and/or Building Acquisitions

[} Organizational Structure (Mergers, Acquisitions, & Affiliations)

] Other Non-Clinical:

d. Does the proposal include a Change in Facility (F), Service (8)/Function (Fnc) pursuant to Section
19a-638, C.G.8.?

[] Yes X No
If you checked “Yes” above, please check the appropriate box below:
] New (F, 8, Fnc) 1 Additional (F, S, Fnc)  [_] Replacement
1 Expansion (F, S, Fnc) [} Relocation [l Termination of Service
[ 1 Reduction ] Change in Ownership/Control

Form 2030
Revised 10/2007
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e. Will the Capital Expenditure/Cost of the proposal exceed $3,000,000, pursuant to Section 19a-639,
C.GS.7?
[ 1 Yes X No
If you checked “Yas" above, please check the boxes below, as appropriate:
[] New equipment acquisition and operation
[} Replacement equipment with disposal of existing equipment
[T Major medical equipment
"1 Change in ownership or control

f.  Location of proposal, identifying Street Address, Town and Zip Code:
47 OAK STREET, STAMFORD, CT 06205

g. List each town this project is intended to serve:
STAMFORD

h. Estimated starting date for the project: JANUARY 2010

i [fthe proposai lncludes change in the number of beds provnde the followang mformatnon

| EX'St’ng Exest;ng PfOposed Increase Prop03ed Fotal
G Type o Staffed . Licensed ~or (Decrease) i Licensed

Form 2030
Revised 10/2007
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SECTION Ili. ESTIMATED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE/ICOST INFORMATION

a. Estimated Total Project Expenditure/Cost: § __$120.000.00
b. Please provrde the foilowmg tentative caplta! expendlturelcosts re!ated to the proposal

r Medmal Equlpment Purchases
Med:ca! Equipment Purchases* o | |
NorHiadiai Equ;pment Purchases* e
e e
| fMConstruct;on/Renovanon e et e
her { (Non-Construction) Spec:fy
- Total Capital Expendzture - _ : .
I Wajor Mool Eqmpment e Ve Vel S s Mg
Quspment-F“alr Market Value - s
{HkNdn Medacal Equ;pment - Falr Market Value of Leases* I
o e of Space Capltai Leases Oniy e
| et EE R
§"‘Tota! Pro;ect Gost e e
:M‘Cap:tailzad Fmancmg Costs (informatlonal F’urpose Only) e

quipment to be purchased and

E Provzdepans |tem|zed hst of all medical and non—med:c
leased.

c. If the proposal has a total capital expenditure/cost exceeding $20,000,000 or if the proposal is for
major medical equipment exceeding $3,000,000, you may request a Waiver of Public Hearing
pursuant to Section 19a-643-45 of OHCA’s Regulations? Please check your preference.

] Yes X No

1. if you checked “Yes” above: please check the appropriate box below indicating the basis
of the projects eligibility for a waiver of hearing

] Energy Conservation ["1 Health, Fire, Building and Life Safety Code
[’} Non Substantive

2. Provide supporting documentation from elected fown officials {i.e. letter from Mayor’s
Office).

d. Major Medlca! and/or imagmg Equnpment Acqu;smon

Equapment Type - Name ModeE Number of Unlts - Cost per unit

Note: Provide a copy of the vendor contract or quotation for each major medical/imaging equip

Form 2030
Revised 10/2007
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e. Type of financing or funding source (more than one can be checked):

X Applicant’s Equity {1 Capital Lease X Conventional Loan
[} Charitable Contributions [] Operating Lease [] CHEFA Financing
["] Funded Depreciation [} Grant Funding

[1 Other (specify)

SECTION IV. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

in paragraph format, please provide a description of the proposed project, highlighting each of its
important aspects, on at least one, but not more than two separate 8.5” X 11" sheets of paper. Ata
minimum each of the following items need to be addressed, if applicable.

1. List the types of services are currently being provided. If applicable, provide a copy of each
Department of Public Health (DPH) license held by the Applicant.

2. List the types of services being proposed and what DPH licensure categories will be sought, if
applicable.

3. ldentify the current population served and the target population to be served.

4. ldentify any unmet need and describe how this project will fulfill that need.

5. Are there any similar existing service providers in the proposed geographic area’?

6. Describe the anticipated effect of this proposal on the health care delivery system in the State of
Connecticut.

7. Who will be responsible for providing the service?

8. Who are the current payers of this service and identify any anticipated payer changes when the
proposed project becomes operational?

Form 2030
Revised 10/2007
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AFFIDAVIT

To be completed by each Applicant

Applicant; \ﬁ/f k>€2 C\MZ e

Project Title: Connt [oopne  CT ,40&. ,AQJrZ,; o
i, \1 A CJC O»t,, c: r@& ®] : Manesne A w«%
(Name) {Position — CEQ aCFO) U

of 6}%& 5& Qg aie,k gz fex a\Qi l ¢ being duly sworn, depose and state that the

information provided in this CON Letter of intent (Form 2030) is true and accurate to

the best of my knowledge, and that%k%gmp Dwid(wc%gﬁcomphes with the appropriate and
(Facmty Name)

applicable criteria as set forth in the Sections 19a-630, 19a-637, 19a-638, 19a-639, 19a-486

and/or 4-181 of the Connecticut General Statutes.

rf/?io/@‘P

Sign?ﬁe TN Ddte /

Subscribed and swom to before me on /| { / 2O /(9\00 C/‘)

e 18, k@ﬁ@/

Notary Pubhchommtssnone@ Superior Court

. . o aLATEELLO SR
My commission expires: ,%m"i%frﬁ: w} DEEREIC

MY b‘ii“u‘li\u‘ SE{N EYEIES OCT. 31,2013

Form 2030
Revised 1012007



CERTIFICATE OF NEED DETERMINATION
Jack DeGrado, DDS, prosthodontist
Stamford Dental Group, LLC

Cone Beam CT is quickly becoming the standard of care in dentistry. It is a modality by
which three dimensional imaging of jaws and dental structures can be viewed with great
detail and much less radiation than conventional CT imaging. Currently, there are no
other cone beam CT units in Fairfield County.

The imaging services will be provided to people who are patients of Stamford Dental
Group, LLC. The imaging will help diagnose bone infections, third molar impactions,
pathology, tooth fractures as well as dental implant planning with much more detail and
less radiation than conventional CT units. The current patients of record at our office, as
well as the remaining Stamford population, have to travel to Hartford or New York for
this type of imaging. '

The imaging would be done at Stamford Dental Group LLC, for our patients. The studies
would be taken and interpreted by a licensed provider.

Cone beam CT is becoming recognized nationally as the standard of care in three
dimensional imaging for dentistry. At the present time, dentists in Connecticut do not
have access to this technology and are being forced to perform surgical procedures below
the standard of care. There is a case in California where a dentist was sued for not having
this technology. A Connecticut dentist could be next. Further more, cone beam imaging
is significantly less expensive than traditional CT. CT imaging for dental procedures is
not reimbursed by dental or medical insurance, therefore patients are reluctant to pay for
CT imaging because it is a big out of pocket expense. Cone beam CT imaging is less
expensive, provides more detail and is over 40 times less radiation to the patient. Cone
beat CT will have a great beneficial impact in the way we provide dental care to our
patients.

(//fz.o/gQ



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Office of Health Care Access

December 8, 2009 ‘ Facsimile Only

Jack Degrado, DDS

Owner and Managing Agent
Stamford Dental Group, LL1.C
47 Oak Street

Stamford, CT 06905

Re:  Letter of Intent, Docket Number 09-31501
Acquisition of a 3-D Cone Beam Computed Tomography Scanner
Notice of Letter of Intent

Dear Dr. Degrado,

On November 24, 2009, the Office of Health Care Access (“OHCA”) received the Letter
of Intent (“LOT”) Form of Stamford Dental Group, LLC (“Applicant”) for acquisition of
a 3-D Cone Beam Computed Tomography Scanner in Stamford, with a total capital
expenditure of $120,000.

A notice to the public regarding OHCA’s receipt of a LOI was published in The Advocate
pursuant to Section 19a-639 of the Connecticut General Statutes. Enclosed for your
information is a copy of the notice to the public.

Sincerely,

/ é/w"/zm,mcfb

Kimberly R. Martone
Director of Operations

KRM:Img

An Equal Opportunity Employer
410 Capitol Ave., MS#13HCA, P.O.Box 340308, Hartford, CT 06134-0308
Telephone: (860) 418-7001 Toll-Free: 1-800-797-56838
Fax: (860) 418-7053



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Office of Health Care Access

December §, 2009 Requisition # 029713

The Advocate

75 Tresser Blvd.

Stamford, CT 06903

Gentlemen/Ladies:

Please make an insertion of the attached copy, in a single column space, set solid under
legal notices, in the issue of your newspaper by no later than Saturday, December 12,
2009.

Please provide the following within 30 days of publication:

o Proof of publication (copy of legal ad. acceptable) showing published date along
with the invoice.

If there are any questions regarding this legal notice, please contact Steven Lazarus at
(860) 418-7001.

KINDLY RENDER BILL IN DUPLICATE ATTACHED TO THE TEAR SHEET.

Sincerely,

Ky U s

Kimberly R. Martone
Director of Operations

Attachment
KRM:SWL:Img

¢; Danielle Pare, DPH

An Equal Opportunity Employer
410 Capitol Ave., MS#13HCA, P.O.Box 340308, Hartford, CT 06134-0308
Telephone: (860) 418-7001 Toll-Free: 1-800-797-3688
Fax: (860) 418-7053



The Advocate Letter of Intent
Docket Number 09-31501 December 8, 2009

PLEASE INSERT THE FOLLOWING:

Statute Reference: 19a-639

Applicant: Stamford Dental Group, LLC

Town(s): Stamford

Docket Number: 09-31501-1L.O1I

Proposal: Acquisition of a 3-D Cone Beam Computed Tomography
Scanner

Capital Expenditure: $120,000

The Applicant may file its Certificate of Need application between January 23, 2010 and
March 24, 2010. Interested persons are invited to submit written comments to Cristine A.
Vogel, Deputy Commissioner Office of Health Care Access, Division of Department of
Public Health , 410 Capitol Avenue, MS13HCA P.O. Box 340308 Hartford, CT 06134-
0308.

The Letter of Intent is available for inspection at OHCA. A copy of the Letter of Intent
or a copy of Certificate of Need Application, when filed, may be obtained from OHCA at
the standard charge. The Certificate of Need application will be made available for
inspection at OHCA, when it is submitted by the Applicant.



Re: Legal Ads Page 1 of 1

Greer, Leslie

From: ads [ads@graystoneadv.com]

Sent: Tuesday, December 08, 2000 3:20 PM
To: Greer, Leslie

Subject: Re: Legal Ads

Good day!

Thanks so much for your ad submission.
We will be in touch shortly and look forward to serving you,

If you have any questions or concerns, please don't hesHate to contact us at the number below,
We sincerely appreciate your business.

Thank you,
Graystone Group Advertising

2710 North Avenue

Bridgeport, CT 06604

Phone; 800-544-0005

Fax: 203-545-0061

E-mail: ads@graystoneadv.com
hitp: ffvww. graysioneadv.com/

On 12/8/08 3:15 PM, "Greer, Leslie” <l eslie. Greer@ct.gov=> wrote:

Laurie,

Please run the attached public notices by 12/12/09. T have attached a notice for the Norwich
Bulletin & Stamford Advocate. Please call me if you have any questions. Requisition # along with
approval to follow shortly, please call me if you have any questions.

Thank you,

|eslie M. Greer

Office of Health Care Access

A Division of Department of Public Health
State of Connecticut

410 Capitol Avenue, MS#13HCA

Hartford, CT 06134

Phone: (860) 418-7001

Fax: (860) 418-7053

Website: www.ct.gov/ohca <hffp:/fwww.cl.gov/ohicaz

&% Please consider the envircrunent before printing this messege

12/8/2009
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
OFFICE OF HEALTH CARE ACCESS

FAX SHEET

TO: JACK DEGRADO, DDS

FAX: (203) 327-7832

AGENCY: STAMFORD DENTAL GROUP, LLC

FROM: STEVEN LAZARUS
12/9/09
DATE: TIME:
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{including transmittal sheet

Comments: Docket 09-31501
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